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Committees, Tables, and Teams of the Central States Synod of 
the Evangelical Lutheran Church in America 

 
Synod Council ....................................................................................................................................3 

The highest legislative body of the synod is the Synod Assembly. Between assemblies, the Synod 
Council serves as the "board of directors." 

Candidacy Committee ........................................................................................................................3 

Oversees the process for individuals who desire to be rostered as ordained ministers, interviews 
candidates, and renders decisions regarding entrance, endorsement, and approval for ordained 
ministry. 

Churchwide Assembly Voting Members (2022) ...................................................................................4 

Voting members review the work of the churchwide officers and units acting on business 
proposed by them. They establish churchwide policy, adopt a budget, elect officers and board 
members along with other business required in the constitution and bylaws. 

Companion Synod Team .....................................................................................................................4 

The Central States Synod is a Companion Synod to the Evangelical Lutheran Church of the Urals, 
Siberia and the Far East (ELCUSFE) and the Kote (pronounced “cawtay”) District of the 
Evangelical Lutheran Church of Papua New Guinea (ELCPNG). 

Compensation Guidelines Committee .................................................................................................4 

Develops a working document and procedure presented annually to the synod assembly. The 
document assists congregations in determining fair and appropriate compensation for rostered 
leaders. 

Congregational Vitality Committee .....................................................................................................5 

An initiative to help congregations view changing culture as an opportunity and invitation to 
refocus energy and resources toward becoming communities of Jesus that nurture life-changing 
relationships with God, one another, and the world. 

Consultation Committee ....................................................................................................................5 

Authorized by constitution S11.01, this group of people assist the bishop by investigating 
complaints and recommending actions to resolve issues that could lead to discipline of a 
rostered leader or congregation. 

Discipline Committee .........................................................................................................................5 

Authorized by constitution S11.01, this group conducts disciplinary hearings as outlined in 
Chapter 20 of the Constitution, Bylaws, and Continuing Resolutions of the ELCA. 

Eastern Missouri Conference Strategy Team .......................................................................................5 

A collaboration of the congregations making up the Eastern Missouri Conference of the Central 
States Synod. 

Faithful Innovation Team ...................................................................................................................6 

A Learning Community seeking to deepen their ability to listen to God, one another, and their 
neighbors. 
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Hunger Team .....................................................................................................................................6 

Gathers information, evaluates, makes recommendations, and supports hunger ministries in the 
synod. 

Lutherans Restoring Creation/Earth Charter Team ..............................................................................6 

Promotes Creation Care in the synod through, "cultivating a community of dedicated stewards 
of earth and neighbor who proclaim God's promise of hope and healing for all." 

Mission Endowment Committee ........................................................................................................7 

The Central States Synod Mission Endowment Fund was established in 1999 by an action of the 
Synod Assembly. The purpose of the Fund is to enhance the mission outreach of the Central 
States Synod. 

Mission Table ....................................................................................................................................7 

 
Nominating Committee ......................................................................................................................7 

Established by S9.03 of the constitution, this committee makes every attempt to obtain at least 
one nominee for each open elective position.  

Parish Ministry Associate Coordinating Team .....................................................................................7 

The PMA program seeks to equip people for their own ministry as servants of Christ and 
stewards of God's mysteries. 

Racial Justice Team ............................................................................................................................8 

Encourages and provides resources for conversations in our ministry settings regarding faith and 
racial justice work. 

Resolutions Committee ......................................................................................................................8 

Established by S7.11.H.18 of the constitution, this committee ensures that resolutions submitted 
for consideration to the Synod Assembly are properly received. 

Stewardship Committee .....................................................................................................................8 
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Synod Council 
Position First Last Phone Email Term 
 Ben Bennight 785-302-1876 Benjaminbennight117@gmail.com 2024  

Susan Boxberger 913-484-6311 hgb001@aol.com 2023 
Bishop Susan Candea 913-948-9701 scandea@css-elca.org 2025  

Chelsea Deines 417-321-4851 chelseadeines@gmail.com 2024  
Terrence Freeman 314-653-1631 tlylef@mindspring.com 2024  
David Frerichs 573-449.5674 pastordavid@saintandrewslutheran.org 2024  
Janice Hawley 314-434-0546 pastor@holycrosselca.com 2024 

Secretary Chad Langdon 316-744-1242 pastor@christ-lutheran.org 2023 
 Tullia Brown Hamilton 314-965-1610 tullia.hamilton@sbcglobal.net 2025 
VP Nancy Nagel 314-803-3072 nagel5us@yahoo.com 2023 
 Dallas Rakestraw 316-440-6483 drakestraw@mcdonaldtinker.com 2025 
 Joanie Saltzman 816-255-4484 joanie.saltzman@gmail.com 2025 
Treasurer Scott Schulte 913-638-7960 srsschulte11@gmail.com 2023 
 David Strommen 785-827-8195 dstrommen@redeemer-elca.org 2023 
 Mindy Tillberg 785-825-4750 mt2820b@gmail.com 2025 

 
Candidacy Committee 

Position First Last Phone Email Term 
Voting Dan Baldwin 641-590-5442 pastorbaldwin16@gmail.com 2027 
Bishop Susan Candea 913-948-9701 scandea@css-elca.org  
Voting Austin English 785-539-7371 peacemhk@gmail.com 2027 
Voting Alfred Gorvie 940-231-4218 gorvieaflred@yahoo.com 2027 
Voting Andrea Hodges 913-485-4907 wwandrea08@gmail.com 2027 
Support Barbara Jones 913-948-9701 bjones@css-elca.org  
Voting Austin Krug 785-806-5134 adkrug94@gmail.com 2027 
Voting Winston Persaud 563-556-3615 wpersaud@wartburgseminary.edu  
Voting Cynthia Schnaath 913-638-8991 Cjselca@aol.com 2023 
Voting Steve Schultz 785-324-0286 rozz@wtciweb.com 2024 
Voting Delvin Strecker 785-825-5081 Strecker.delvin@gmail.com 2022 
Support Kristen Van Stee 404-364-3408 Kristen.VanStee@elca.org  
Voting Carolyn Wilson 913-593-5959 Wilson1aim@yahoo.com 2022 
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Churchwide Assembly Voting Members (2022) 

Position First Last Phone Email 
Bishop Susan Candea 913-948-9701 scandea@css-elca.org  

Christopher Deines 785-227-2167 christopherdeines@gmail.com  
Becky Kiel 417-684-4333 kieldb@hotmail.com  
Tullia Brown Hamilton 314-367-8795 tullia.hamilton@sbcglobal.net 

 Donovan Lucas 314-614-5587 dlucas7489@aol.com 
VP Nancy Nagel 314-803-3072 nagel5us@yahoo.com  

Joanie Saltzman 816-255-4484 joanie.saltzman@gmail.com 
 David Stock 573-821-0007 david.stock@gmail.com 
 Zachary Sturm 913-648-0595 pastorzac@atoneluth.org 
 Melissa Woeppel 314-839-0466 pastormelissawoeppel@gmail.com 
 Nathan Wutka 620-617-7203 lacasapickle@hotmail.com 

 
Companion Synod Team 

Position First Last Phone Email  
Rebecca Blocksome 785-731-1137 rblocksome@gmail.com  
Jon Brudvig 913-888-5051 jon.brudvig@gmail.com 

Bishop Susan Candea 913-948-9701 scandea@css-elca.org  
Jim Cooper 785-843-4150 jscooper35@hotmail.com  
Emily Greble 660-287-6669 emilygreble1@yahoo.com  
Keith Holste 314-962-6011 pkholste@hotmail.com  
Penny Holste 314-952-9146 pkholste@hotmail.com 

 Gary Kallansrud 636-527-0402 gkallansrud@sbcglobal.net 
 Alex Lang 913-907-0877 alex119ks@yahoo.com 
 Daniel Lillienkamp 314-383-8985 daniel.lilienkamp@gmail.com 
 Doug Reed 785-821-0005 reed21@aol.com 
 Peggy Schaefer 636-227-4639 pbschaefer@sbcglobal.net 
Chair Gary Teske 785-393-0965 teskimost@gmail.com 

 
Compensation Guidelines Committee 

Position First Last Phone Email  
Chris Deines 785-227-2167 christopherdeines@gmail.com  
Mary Haliburton 573-529-0376 mmhaliburton@aol.com  
Mike Kern 816-781-7991 pastormike@hosannalutheranchurch.org 

CSS Staff Dave Whetter 913-948-9701 dwhetter@css-elca.org 
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Congregational Vitality Committee 
Position First Last Phone Email  

Jane Brda 314-612-0144 communicatoremc@gmail.com  
Barbara Jones 620-639-2256 Prbarb.jones@gmail.com  
Hans Koschmann 816-524-2540 mllcpastor@sbcglobal.net  
Nancy Mitchell 785-825-4750 nancypma@gmail.com  
Kendra Nolde 314-571-9205 Knolde82@gmail.com 

CSS Staff Donna Simon 913-948-9701 dsimon@css-elca.org 
 Tom Wehrman 620-231-4085 pastor@stjohnpittsburg.org 

 
Consultation Committee 

Position First Last Phone Email Term  
Dan Glamann  dlglamann@gmail.com 

2027  
Christyn Koschmann 502-417-3132 christynh@yahoo.com 

2025  
Mary Jo Moore 816-478-0948 maryjom50@gmail.com 

2023  
Gordon Peterson 913-721-7227 gordonpeterson@me.com 

2023 
 
Discipline Committee 

Position First Last Phone Email Term  
Kevin Boatright 785-832-8624 kboatright@ku.edu 

2023  
Kris Dietzen 913-764-4496 pastorkris@stmarksolathe.org 

2025  
Debrah Eagleburger 913-334-3796 lunchbuddydje2004@yahoo.com 

2023  
Charles Frickey 785-475-2882 chuck.frickey@gmail.com 

2023 
 Rick Raymer 785-738-2701 pastorrick@nckcn.com 2025 
 Alesia Roccia 314-304-4421 amroccia@gmail.com 2025 
 Ann Rundquist  pastorannrundquist@gmail.com 2027 
 Zach Sturm 913-648-0595 pastorzac@atoneluth.org 2025 
 Rhonda Templing 785-372-4410 rtemp@russellks.net 2027 

 
Eastern Missouri Conference Strategy Team 

Position First Last Phone Email 
CSS Staff Aimée Appell 636-239-1878 aappell@css-elca.org  

Jane Brda 314-612-0144 communicatoremc@gmail.com  
Terrence Freeman 314-653-0631 tlylef@mindspring.com  
Kristen Koch 314-739-3222 kristenkoch@gmail.com  
Peggy Schaefer 636-227-4639 pbschaefer@sbcglobal.net 

 Jill Seagle 314-843-6577 pastorjill@sthschurchstl.com 
 Cheryl Walentia-Gorvie 314-352-8050 pastor@gethsemanestl.org 
 Melissa Woeppel 314-839-0466 pastormelissawoeppel@gmail.com 
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Faithful Innovation Team 
Position First Last Phone Email  

Lee Bennight 785-543-6307 leebennight@gmail.com  
Roy Christell 314-882-2529 rchristell@gmail.com  
Kendra Nolde 314-973-7531 Knolde82@gmail.com 

CSS Staff Donna Simon 816-419-5575 dsimon@css-elca.org  
Tom Wehrman 620-704-9321 Pastor@stjohnpittsburg.org 

 
Hunger Team 

Position First Last Phone Email  
Cherri Jestmore 913-648-0595 cherrij@atoneluth.org  
Cindy Kraft 314-348-6959 gckraft815@aol.com  
Kendra Nolde 314-571-9205 knolde82@gmail.com  
Ann Rundquist 785-643-7697 pastorannrundquist@gmail.com  
Peggy Schaefer 636-227-4639 pbschaefer@sbcglobal.net 

CSS Staff Donna Simon 913-948-9701 dsimon@css-elca.org 

 
Lutherans Restoring Creation/Earth Charter Team 

Position First Last Phone Email  
Gary  Anderson  gjanderson1963@hotmail.com 

 Jeani Anderson 785-539-4424 gjanderson1963@hotmail.com 
 Larry Erickson  lerick@ksu.edu 
 Cindy Gross 314-560-1112 cjgross10@gmail.com 
 Kaylie Ines  pastorkaylieines@gmail.com 
 Sheryl Mehrhoff  smehrhoff@saintandrewslutheran.org  

Jane Meyerkord 314-330-2404 jmeyerkord@aol.com 

 Keith Mundy  keith.mundy12@gmail.com 
 Richard Nelson 785-556-7733 rmnelson1953@gmail.com 
 Jacob Spilker 785-375-1058 jspilker@camptomahshinga.com 
Chair Naomi Strand 785-452-7092 nonistrand@gmail.com 
 Josh Thede 913-905-9379 josh.thede@gmail.com 
 Pam Western 913-787-0090 pwestern@kc.rr.com 
 Melissa Woeppel 402-613-8068 pastormelissawoeppel@gmail.com 
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Mission Endowment Committee 
Position First Last Phone Email Term 

 Dennis Allerheiligen 913-205-6432 dallerheiligen@gmail.com 

2024 

Bishop Susan Candea 913-948-9701 scandea@css-elca.org 

Ex-Officio 

 Ralph Donald 573-365-9758 Rdonald770@gmail.com 

2025 

 Callista Isabelle 203-215-8991 callista.isabelle@gmail.com 

2023 

 Barbara Jones 620-639-2256 prbarb.jones@gmail.com 

2024 

 Nancy Nagel 314-803-3072 nagel5us@yahoo.com 

Ex-Officio 
 Stephen Phelps 314-703-6949 stephen.phelps@elca.org  
Chair Scott Schulte 913-638-7960 srschulte11@gmail.com Ex-Officio 

 
Mission Table 

Position First Last Phone Email  
Roy Christell 314-882-2529 prchristell@gmail.com  
Scott Musselman 573-636-2609 pastorscott@reachingoutinlove.org  
Kendra Nolde 314-571-9205 knolde82@gmail.com  
Alix Pridgen 913-649-0438 apridgen@lcrpv.org  
Tina Reyes 314-863-8140 pastor.luminstl@gmail.com  
Jill Seagle 314-843-6577 pastorjill@sthschurchstl.com 

CSS Staff Donna Simon 913-948-9701 dsimon@css-elca.org 

 Jacob Spilker 785-238-3654 jspilker@tomahshinga.com 
 
Nominating Committee 

Position First Last Phone Email  
Melba Bangert 573-374-0128 melbangert@gmail.com 

Chair Pat Bjuland 816-674-0828 pbjuland@sbcglobal.net 

Bishop Susan Candea 913-948-9701 scandea@css-elca.org  
Larry Lemke 314-522-0100 lalemke@sbcglobal.net  
Rhonda Templing 785-372-4410 rtemp@russellks.net 

 
Parish Ministry Associate Coordination Team 

Position First Last Phone Email 

 John Dumler 785-483-5358 pma@ruraltel.net 

MO Coord. Dennis Kemper 314-629-4646 cdkemper50@gmail.com 

 Larry Lemke 314-522-0100 lalemke@sbcglobal.net 

KS Coord. Dick Monson 620-755-4389 monsonrb@gmail.com 

 Rhonda Templing 785-372-4410 rtemp@russellks.net 

Chair Adam Wutka 620-792-4796 pastoradamtlbwy@gmail.com 
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Racial Justice Team 
Position First Last Phone Email 

Co-Chair Aimee Appell 636-239-1878 pastoraimee@gmail.com 

 Josh Brecht 636-391-6658 jbrecht@gslelca.org 

 Jill Duis 402-239-6991 jduisrn@yahoo.com 

 Sheri Ellwood 620-897-6420 elwood@lrmutual.com 

 Michelle Horter   
 Dave Mareske 913-441-0451 dave@holliscenter.org 
 Meagan McLaughlin 314-9626011 pastor@christwg.org 
 Melissa Woeppel 314-839-0466 pastormelissawoeppel@gmail.com 
 Sharon Yelton   
 LeRoy Zimmerman 913-652-6605  

 
Resolutions Committee 

Position First Last Phone Email 

 Mark Conn 785-543-3010 connskreations@hotmail.com 

 Connie Harris   

 Jonathan Heerboth 309-313-4051 jheerboth@mac.com 

 Emily McQuillan 618-521-9408 hellopastoremily@gmail.com 

 Phil Vickers 913-362-4150 pastor@firstlutherankc.com 

 Tom Wehrman 620-231-4085 pastor@stjohnpittsburg.org 
CSS Staff Dave Whetter 913-948-9701 dwhetter@css-elca.org 

 
 
Stewardship Committee 

Position First Last Phone Email 

 Melba Bangert 573-374-0128 melbanger@gmail.com 

 Merle Brockhoff 816-452-1018 mbrock35@sbcglobal.net 

Bishop Susan Candea 913-948-9701 scandea@css-elca.org 

 Janice Hawley 314-434-0546 pastor@holycrosselca.com 

 Jered Horn  jeredhorn@gmail.com 

 Rhonda Templing 785-372-4410 rtemp@russellks.net 
 Sarah Thomas 785-409-9338 ss103thomas@gmail.com 
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